Colorado Court of Appeals	DATE FILED: September 15, 2020 7:07 PN
2 East 14th Avenue	FILING ID: BD79DAB51206E CASE NUMBER: 2020CA1162
Denver, CO 80203	
Appeal from Arapahoe County District Court	
Hon. Elizabeth A. Weishaupl	
Case No. 2018CV31387	
Plaintiffs/Appellants:	
Aurora Urban Renewal Authority; Corporex	
Colorado, LLC; Fitzsimons Village Metropoli	tan
District No. 1; Fitzsimmons Village Metropoli	tan
District No. 3	
v.	
Defendants/Appellees:	
PK Kaiser, in his role as Arapahoe County	
Assessor; and Joann Groff, in her role as Color	rado
State Property Tax Administrator	$\triangle COURT USE ONLY \triangle$
Attorney for Amicus Curiae Colorado	
Municipal League:	Case no. 20CA1162
David W. Broadwell (#12177)	
Laurel Witt (#51188)	
1144 Sherman St.	
Denver, CO 80203-2207	
Phone: 303-831-6411	
Fax: 303-860-8175	
Email: dbroadwell@cml.org	

# **BRIEF OF** *AMICUS CURIAE*, COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

### CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this brief complies with C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 29(d).

☑ It contains 3068 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

The brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29.

I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32.

/s/ David W. Broadwell\_\_\_\_\_ David W. Broadwell General Counsel Colorado Municipal League

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY OF THE LEAGUE AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT 6
A. Understanding the basic relationship between urban renewal authorities and the municipalities that create them
B. Home rule municipalities enjoy a special exception from the general rules governing political subdivision standing to sue state agencies 8
C. There is no statute of limitations for challenging an <i>ultra vires</i> interpretation of a statute by a state administrative agency
D. A more rational way to periodically adjust the "base" valuation in a TIF area consistent with the statute and prior case law
CONCLUSION 14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Article XX, Colo. Const
Cases
Rabinoff v. District Court, 360 P.2d 114 (Colo. 1961)6James v. Board of Commissioners, 611 P.2d 976 (Colo. 1980)7Denver Urb. Renewal Auth. v. Byrne, 618 P.2d 1374 (Colo. 1980)7, 9, 12Huddleston v. Grand Cty. Bd. of Equalization, 913 P.2d 15 (Colo. 1996)3City of Greenwood Village v. Petitioners for the Proposed City of Centennial, 3P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000)9Department of Transportation v. Amerco Real Estate Company, 380 P.3d 117(Colo. 2016)10Lucchesi v. State, 807 P.2d 1185, 1194 (Colo. App. 1990)10Pognd of County Commission are of Poyldan County v. City of Procenfield 7 P.2d
Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. City of Broomfield, 7 P.3d 1033 (Colo. App. 1999)12
Statutes
§ 31-25-104, C.R.S
§ 31-25-107(3.5)(a), C.R.S
§ 31-25-107(9)(e), C.R.S2, 12, 14
\$ 31-25-112(1)(h), C.R.S
§ 31-25-807(3)(e), C.R.S

### **Other Authorities**

Assessors' Reference Library Vol. 2, 12.15 (2020)	.4
Assessors' Reference Library Vol. 2, 12.14 (2020)	.5
District Court Order	.3
